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San Joaquin Valley
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

Shafter Community Enforcement Update
Third Quarter 2024

Covering enforcement activities in the community from 7/1/2024 through 9/30/2024:

Residential Wood Burning — District Rule 4901
¢ District requirements in effect from Nov. 1 — Feb. 28/29 each year
e CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood
burning curtailment day)
¢ No public complaints received
¢ No violation notices issued

lllegal Open Burning — District Rule 4103
e CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter
e 2 public complaints received
¢ No violation notices issued

Statewide Anti-ldling Enforcement
e CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter
¢ No violations of CARB's truck and bus regulation observed

Stationary Source Inspections
e CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations
in the last 3 years
e 36 total stationary source inspections (29 compliance inspections, 3 follow-up
inspections, 4 source test observation)

Enforcement Action Summary
e Stationary Source: 6 violation notices issued (3 emissions related, 3
procedural/administrative)
¢ Non-stationary Source: 1 violation notice issued (emissions related)

Public Complaints

e 5 total public complaints responded to in the community
o 2 residential open burn
o 3 fugitive dust

e 1 violation notice issued

¢ Complaints can be reported to the District by:
o Telephone: (800) 870-1037
o District website: www.valleyair.org
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app)

Learn more: community.valleyair.org



http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/

Summary of Violations Found

Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers,
8/6/2024  NOV = 5033362 Minter Field Airport District S-1736 201 Aviation Street, Shafter Failure to conduct and pass required vapor recovery tests (2nd Notice). Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants),
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
Failure to obtain a finalized Authority to Construct (ATC) prior to installing a 2010 (Permits Required),

8/6/2024  NOV 55604  Oil Well Service Company S-9139 10255 Enos Ln, Shafter Failure to maintain vapor recovery system. Torn upper hose.

8/7/2024 NOV 5033368 Rexco Development S-10298 5408 Express Ave, Shafter
/7] xe R - Y fire pump engine >50 HP. 4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)
Failure t duct and ired tests (Di 2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),
8/7/2024 NOV 5033376 Pilot Travel Centers LLC $-2012 17047 Zachary Ave, Bakersfield ailure to conduct and pass required vapor recovery source tests (Dispenser (Standards for Granting Applications)
Integrity, ISD Flow Meter, and V/L tests on Dispenser 9/10). 4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
. . . L . 2070 (Standards for Granting Applications),
9/12/2024 NOV 55609  Ahdi Enterprises Corp Dba Shafter Shell S-2183 770 E Lerdo Hwy, Shafter Failure to maintain vapor recovery system, torn hose on dispenser #2 . . .
/12/ ! pr P ¥ I ntal P vsy 'SP 4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
2070 (Standards for Granting Applicati ,
9/12/2024 NOV 55610  lJiffy's Store S-239 538 Central Ave, Shafter Failure to maintain vapor recovery system, Torn hose on dispenser #4. (Standards for Granting Applications)

4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
SE Corner of E Ash Avenue & S Mannel Failure to remove trackout as required by Rule 8041 Section 5.8.2 and DCP 8011 (General Requirements),

9/23/2024 NOV 5033608 John Balfanz H
/23/ ohn Baftanz Homes Ave, Shafter 2021-2557-S 8041 (Carryout and Trackout)
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